

No. 25-5239

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**District of Columbia Circuit**

---

ALIGNMENT HEALTHCARE, INC.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

- v. -

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On appeal from a final judgment of the  
United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
Case No. 25-cv-74 (U.S. District Judge Cooper)

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

EDWARD A. DAY  
*Winston & Strawn LLP*  
*35 West Wacker Drive*  
*Chicago, IL 60601*  
*(312) 558-8106*  
*tday@winston.com*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
*Winston & Strawn LLP*  
*1901 L Street NW*  
*Washington, DC 20036*  
*(202) 282-5096*  
*mkimberly@winston.com*

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	5
Issue Presented for Review.....	5
Statement of Facts .....	6
A. Statutory and regulatory background .....	6
1. The Medicare Advantage program .....	6
2. The Star Ratings system.....	8
3. The CAHPS survey .....	11
4. Plan preview periods .....	14
B. Factual background.....	16
C. Procedural background.....	20
Summary of Argument .....	24
Standing.....	27
Argument.....	27
A. It was arbitrary and capricious for CMS not to discard the data infected by a manifest survey-administration error .....	28
B. CMS’s and the district court’s contrary reasoning is wrong .....	33
1. The district court’s first rationale—that CMS adequately explained itself—misunderstands the gravamen of the claim and is, in any event, wrong .....	34
2. The district court’s second rationale—that the survey vendor did make Spanish-language surveys available—is not before the Court and is unsupported by the record .....	38
Conclusion.....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### Cases

<i>Allied Local and Regional Manufacturers Caucus v. EPA</i> , 215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	34
<i>Becerra v. Empire Health Foundation</i> , 597 U.S. 424 (2022) .....	6
* <i>Consolidated Edison Company of New York v. FERC</i> , 45 F.4th 265 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	3, 20, 28
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	27
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020) .....	39
* <i>Elevance Health, Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 736 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2024) .....	1
<i>FCC v. Consumers’ Research</i> , 145 S. Ct. 2482 (2025) .....	37, 41
<i>Gulf Restoration Network v. Haaland</i> , 47 F.4th 795 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	39, 43
<i>HCA Health Services v. Shalala</i> , 27 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	27
<i>Hearth, Patio &amp; Barbecue Association v. EPA</i> , 11 F.4th 791 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	36
<i>International Dark-Sky Association v. FCC</i> , 106 F.4th 1206 (D.C. Cir. 2024) .....	41

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024) .....	41
<i>Massachusetts Fair Share v. Law Enforcement Assistance Administration</i> , 758 F.2d 708 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	28
<i>MMAPA v. Emanuelli Hernández</i> , 58 F.4th 5 (1st Cir. 2023) .....	8
<i>Moghaddam v. Pompeo</i> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 104 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	28
* <i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	35, 36, 37, 39
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	29
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021) .....	38
<i>Padula v. Webster</i> , 822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	28
<i>Rollins Environmental Services (NJ) Inc. v. EPA</i> , 937 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	40
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943) .....	39
* <i>Steenholdt v. FAA</i> , 314 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	3, 28
<i>U.S. Telecom Association v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	41
<i>UnitedHealthcare Insurance v. Becerra</i> , 16 F.4th 867 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	1, 6, 7

<i>West Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 473 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	28
--	----

**Statutes and Regulations**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	27
----------------------------	----

28 U.S.C.

§ 1291 .....	5
§ 1331.....	5

42 U.S.C.

§ 422.166(a)(4) .....	8
§ 422.166(c)(3) .....	8
§ 422.166(d)(2)(iv) .....	8
§ 423.186(a)(4) .....	8
§ 423.186(c)(3) .....	8
§ 423.186(d)(2)(iv) .....	8
§ 1395, <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
§ 1395kk(a) .....	6
§ 1395w-22(a) .....	7
§ 1395w-22(a)(1).....	6
§ 1395w-22(e)(1)(3) .....	8
§ 1395w-23(a) .....	7
§ 1395w-23(a)(1).....	7
§ 1395w-23(a)(1)(B)(i) .....	8
§ 1395w-23(a)(1)(B)(ii) .....	8
§ 1395w-23(a)(1)(E).....	8
§ 1395w-23(b)(1)(B) .....	7
§ 1395w-23(n).....	7
§ 1395w-23(o)(1).....	10
§ 1395w-23(o)(3)(A) .....	10
§ 1395w-23(o)(4)(A) .....	8, 10
§ 1395w-24(a) .....	7
§ 1395w-24(b)(1)(C)(v) .....	11
§ 1395w-24(b)(2)(A).....	8

42 C.F.R.

§ 422.160(b)(1) .....	9
§ 422.160(b)(2).....	10
§ 422.160(b)(3).....	10
§ 422.162(b)(1) .....	9
§ 422.164(g)(1) .....	15, 38
§ 422.164(g)(1)(ii).....	15
§ 422.166.....	9
§ 422.166(a)(3) .....	11
§ 422.166(a)(4) .....	8, 9
§ 422.166(h)(2).....	14
§ 422.266(a)(2)(ii) .....	11
§ 423.180(b)(1) .....	9
§ 423.180(b)(3).....	10
§ 423.182(b)(1) .....	9
§ 423.184(g)(1) .....	15
§ 423.184(g)(1)(ii).....	15, 18, 19
§ 423.186 .....	9
§ 423.186(a)(3) .....	11, 12, 13
§ 423.186(a)(4) .....	8, 9
§ 423.186(h)(2).....	14

Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act, Pub. L. No. 108-173, 117 Stat. 2066 (2003) (codified at 42 U.S.C. §§ 1395w-21 to 1395w- 28) .....	6
--	---

**Miscellaneous**

<i>Available</i> , Websters Third New International Dictionary 150 (2002) .....	42
--	----

<i>Health Care Financing Administration Reorganization Order</i> , 42 Fed. Reg. 13262 (Mar. 9, 1977).....	6
---	---

*Medicare Program; Contract Year 2019 Policy and  
 Technical Changes to the Medicare Advantage, Medicare  
 Cost Plan, Medicare Fee-for-Service, the Medicare  
 Prescription Drug Benefit Programs, and the PACE  
 Program, 83 Fed. Reg. 16440 (Apr. 16, 2018) .....9, 10, 15, 38*

*Medicare Program; Establishment of the Medicare  
 Advantage Program, 70 Fed. Reg. 4588 (Jan. 28, 2005) ..... 6, 7*

*32 Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure, § 8248  
 (2006)..... 29, 30*
